economies, markets and securities in which the Funds invests. As a result, historic variations in risk variables are not a
definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables.

VanEck MSCI International Quality ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (724,652) 724,652

30 June 2024 (584,366) 584,366

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR CHF CHF

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (571,765) 571,765 (37,406) 37,406 (33,971) 33,971

30 June 2024 (465,481) 465,481 (37,977) 37,977 (29,121) 29,121

VanEck FTSE Global Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (143,795) 143,795

30 June 2024 (89,485) 89,485

VanEck Global Equity Funds (13 of)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

(continued)

-60-

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD SGD SGD KRW KRW

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (981) 981 761 (761) (422) 422

Foreign currency risk
Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD SGD SGD EUR EUR

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 1,527 (1,527) 428 (428) 239 (239)

VanEck MSCI International Sustainable Equity ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (21,006) 21,006

30 June 2024 (18,293) 18,293

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR JPY JPY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (8,889) 8,889 (3,296) 3,296 (2,305) 2,305

30 June 2024 (8,582) 8,582 (3,664) 3,664 (1,785) 1,785

VanEck MSCI Multifactor Emerging Markets Equity ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (25,353) 25,353

30 June 2024 (12,047) 12,047

VanEck Global Equity Funds (13 of)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

(continued)

-61-

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

HKD HKD TWD TWD INR INR

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (6,986) 6,986 (5,070) 5,070 (4,919) 4,919

Foreign currency risk
Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

INR INR TWD TWD HKD HKD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (2,943) 2,943 (2,938) 2,938 (2,185) 2,185

VanEck China New Economy ETF Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10%

CNY CNY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (9,167) 9,167 (9,263) 9,263

30 June 2024 (10,130) 10,130 (10,343) 10,343

VanEck FTSE China A50 ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (3,194) 3,194

30 June 2024 (2,470) 2,470

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10%

CNY CNY USD USD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (3,254) 3,254 1 (1)

30 June 2024 (2,510) 2,510 - -

VanEck Global Equity Funds (13 of)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

(continued)

-62-

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck Gold Miners ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (80,371) 80,371

30 June 2024 (50,576) 50,576

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD CAD CAD HKD HKD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (62,240) 62,240 (5,096) 5,096 (3,781) 3,781

30 June 2024 (39,714) 39,714 (2,811) 2,811 (3,011) 3,011

VanEck Morningstar Wide Moat ETF Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (94,089) 94,089 (94,127) 94,127

30 June 2024 (83,197) 83,197 (88,452) 88,452

VanEck MSCI International Quality (AUD Hedged) ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (199,716) 199,716

30 June 2024 (120,859) 120,859

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR CHF CHF

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 154,373 (154,373) 9,934 (9,934) 8,889 (8,889)

30 June 2024 91,561 (91,561) 7,628 (7,628) 5,777 (5,777)

VanEck Global Equity Funds (13 of)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

(continued)

-63-

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck FTSE International Property (AUD Hedged) ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (54,492) 54,492

30 June 2024 (33,406) 33,406

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD HKD HKD SGD SGD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (509) 509 200 (200) 107 (107)

Foreign currency risk
Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR HKD HKD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (794) 794 152 (152) 128 (128)

VanEck Global Healthcare Leaders ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (4,961) 4,961

30 June 2024 (5,194) 5,194

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD JPY JPY DKK DKK

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (3,424) 3,424 (598) 598 (417) 417

30 June 2024 (3,971) 3,971 (810) 810 (125) 125

VanEck Global Equity Funds (13 of)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

(continued)

-64-

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck Morningstar International Wide Moat ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (4,761) 4,761

30 June 2024 (3,775) 3,775

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD JPY JPY EUR EUR

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (2,023) 2,023 (857) 857 (750) 750

Foreign currency risk
Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR GBP GBP

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (2,083) 2,083 (573) 573 (489) 489

VanEck Video Gaming and Esports ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (9,088) 9,088

30 June 2024 (6,188) 6,188

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD JPY JPY HKD HKD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2025 (3,049) 3,049 (2,809) 2,809 (1,191) 1,191

30 June 2024 (2,771) 2,771 (1,507) 1,507 (603) 603

In determining the impact of an increase/decrease in net assets attributable to unitholders arising from market risk, the
Responsible Entity has considered the current financial year and expected future movements of the portfolio based on
market information in order to determine a reasonably possible shift in assumptions.

VanEck Global Equity Funds (13 of)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

(continued)

-65-

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will fail to perform contractual obligations, either in whole or part. Credit risk